ES-BF-03-NSF/BF-04-NSF
Series BF-04-NSF
Wafer
Series BF-03-NSF
Full Lug
Butterfl y Valves
Actuators
The integrally cast, heavy duty four bolt ISO mounting pad,

Q
ES-BF-03-NSF/BF-04-NSF 0629 © Watts Regulator Company, 2006
How to Order Watts Series BF-NSF
Materials
Size:
 2" thru 24"
Series:
 03: Full Lug, 04; Wafer
Body:
 1: Cast Iron,  2: Ductile Iron
Disc:
 3: 316 Stainless Steel*
 2: Aluminum Bronze*
Shaft:
 1:  416SS
316SS on Stainless Steel disc models*
Seat:
 1: EPDM
Operator:
 0: No handle - 8" thru 24"
 G: Gear Operator - 2" thru 24"
 5: Standard handle (10-position only) - 2" thru 6"
14 - BF- 03 - 231 - 1G - NSF
 Body -  FDA Epoxy Coated ASTM-536 Ductile Iron
ASTM A-126 Class B Cast Iron
 Bushing - Duralon(3): Tefl on® - Dacron inner liner
  bonded to fi berglass - epoxy resin
  outer shell
 Stem O-rings - Buna-N
 Disc -  ASTM A-351 316 Stainless Steel
ASTM A-148 Aluminum Bronze
 Shaft -  416 Stainless Steel
*316 Stainless Steel on 316SS Disc Models
 Seat - EPDM: -15°F to +266°F (-26°C to +130°C)
 NOTE: Do not use EPDM when hydrocarbons are present.
NSF = Series
 Top Plate Drilling Tapped Lug Data Key Way Weight (lbs.)†
 N O Bolt Circle No. Bolt Q
 Size in. mm in. mm in. mm Holes P in. mm BF-03 BF-04
 2" 21⁄4 50 1⁄4 7 43⁄4 121 4 5⁄8"-11UNC x 11⁄4" – – 8 6
 21⁄2" 21⁄4 50 1⁄4 7 51⁄2 140 4 5⁄8"-11UNC x 13⁄8" – – 10 7
 3" 21⁄4 50 1⁄4 7 6 150 4 5⁄8"-11UNC x 13⁄8" – – 10 7
 4" 23⁄4 70 3⁄8 10 71⁄2 191 8 5⁄8"-11UNC x 11⁄2" – – 17 12
 5" 23⁄4 70 3⁄8 10 81⁄2 216 8 3⁄4"-10UNC x 2" – – 25 16
 6" 23⁄4 70 3⁄8 10 91⁄2 241 8 3⁄4"-10UNC x 2" – – 27 20
 8" 31⁄2 102 5⁄8 12 113⁄4 298 8 3⁄4"-10UNC x 21⁄8" – – 40 29
 10" 31⁄2 102 5⁄8 12 141⁄4 362 12 7⁄8"-9UNC x 21⁄4" – – 63 48
 12" 41⁄4 102 5⁄8 12 17 432 12 7⁄8"-9UNC x 21⁄4" 1⁄4 x 1 6 x 25 107 78
 14" 41⁄4 102 5⁄8 12 183⁄4 476 12 1"-8UNC x 21⁄4" 1⁄4 x 1 6 x 25 156 99
 16" 61⁄4 140 7⁄8 18 211⁄4 540 16 1"-8UNC x 33⁄8" 5⁄16 x 113⁄16 8 x 46 203 140
 18" 61⁄4 140 7⁄8 18 223⁄4 578 16 11⁄8"-7UNC x 4" 3⁄8 x 19⁄16 10 x 40 269 188
 20" 61⁄4 165 7⁄8 23 25 635 20 11⁄8"-7UNC x 5" 3⁄8 x 19⁄16 10 x 40 392 248
 24" 81⁄2 165 7⁄8 23 291⁄2 750 20 11⁄4"-7UNC x 53⁄4" 1⁄2 x 23⁄8 13 x 60 593 450
CV RATING
(Full Open)
 Size CV Rating
 2" 135
 21⁄2" 220
 3" 302
 4" 600
 5" 1,022
 6" 1,579
 8" 3,136
 10" 5,340
 12" 8,250
 14" 11,917
 16" 16,388
 18" 21,705
 20" 27,908
 24" 43,116
SEATING TORQUE
Buna-N, EPDM (in./lbs.)
 Size NormalConditions